


 

1 

 

VEER SURENDRA SAI UNIVERSITY OF 

TECHNOLOGY, BURLA 
 

TENDER CUM AUCTION NOTICE FOR DISPOSAL OF OBSOLETE / SCRAP ITEMS 
 
No: VSSUT/OOR/Auction - III/           /2023     Date: 04.10.2023 
 
Veer Surendra Sai University of Technology, Burla invites sealed tenders from eligible bidders 

for disposal of the obsolete/scrap items “as is where is basis” as per the details given in 

Annexure-A and terms and conditions given in the tender document. Interested Bidders may 

download the detailed Tender Document from www.vssut.ac.in . 

1 Due Date for Submission of 

Tender  
 

On 31.10.2023 by 5:00 P.M.  
 

2 Earnest Money Deposit 

(EMD)  

Refundable  
 

Rs.40000/- (Rupees Forty Thousand) to be submitted 

in the form of DD in favor of VSSUT Burla, payable 

at Burla. The EMD should reach the Registrar, 

VSSUT Burla before the date and time of opening of 

tender mentioned in the tender document. Non-

submission of EMD within the stipulated date and 

time mentioned above will be rejected out-rightly.  
 

3 Tender Fee ( Non- 

Refundable)  
 

Rs.500/- (Rupees Five Hundred only) in the form of 

DD favouring VSSUT Burla, payable at Burla. The 

Tender Fee should reach the Registrar, VSSUT Burla 

before the date and time of opening of tender 

mentioned in the tender document. Non-submission 

of Tender Fee within the stipulated date and time 

mentioned above will be rejected out-rightly.  
 

4 Opening of Tender  
 

On 02.11.2023 at 11.30 A.M.  
 

5 Date of inspection of scrap / 

obsolete items.  
 

From 09.10.2023 to 18.10.2023 (Time of visit 11.00 

A.M. to 5.00 P.M., On working days only) – On 

prior appointment.  
 

6. Contact Persons for 

Inspection  
 

Dr. (Mrs.) P. Ray (Electrical Engg.) 7749995678 

Dr. D. Lal (Electrical Maintenance) 8895445508 

Dr. A. Mahapatra (Internet Facility) 9437438294 

Mr. H.S. Panda SO (Finance Section) 9861281157 

Dr. A.K. Sahoo, Warden, (Marichi HR) 9861211183 

Dr. M. Sutar, Warden, (Vasistha HR) 8763270195 

Dr. S. Behera, Warden, (Kratu HR) 9776835364 

Dr. M.R. Jena, Warden (Agastya HR) 9438315686 

Dr. A.K. Barik, Warden, (Pulastya HR) 9437069518 

Dr. M. Mallik, Warden, (Anuradha HR) 9437261616 

Dr. M. Panda, Warden, (Arundhati HR) 7008174350 

Dr. S. Garnaik, Warden (Visakha HR) 9937367087 

 

The Bids may be submitted in accordance with terms and conditions of the tender on above 

mentioned date and time in sealed cover through Registered or Speed Post only superscribed 

http://www.vssut.ac.in/


 

2 

 

with the tender number and date. The bidders must sign all the pages of Tender Form and 

Terms and Conditions as a token of acceptance of the tender conditions. 

Technical Eligibility of the Bidders:  

 

1) The bidding company/ individual should have a valid PAN and GST Registration. (Copy 

to be enclosed)  

2) The bidder should be registered with Central / State Pollution Control Board and should 

have the valid license. A copy of the valid license should be enclosed along with the offer. 

Non-submission of a valid license will render the tender as invalid and will be rejected.  

3) The bidder must have executed at least one contract of auction amounting to Rs. 2.00 Lac 

or more during last three years. (Copy of the sale order has to be enclosed). 

Mode of Selection: 

The Highest bidder (H1 bidder) meeting the technically eligibility shall be awarded the 

contract. If the H1 bidder fails to execute the contract within the stipulated period, the 

University may at its discretion award the contract to the next lower bidder at the H1 price. 

 

Terms & Conditions and General Information: 

 

1) The inspection of the material can be done as per the date and time mentioned above on 

prior appointment only.  

2) The bid should be submitted through Registered/ Speed Post only as per the format given 

in the Tender document within the stipulated date and time mentioned above. Bids received 

after the due date cannot be considered. All bids should be superscribed with the text “Tender 

for Disposal of Obsolete and Scrap Items” with tender number and due date.  

3) The bidder should quote the price in the Price-Bid excluding the taxes and duties. All 

Taxes and duties are to be paid extra, as applicable, at the time of making payment.  

4) The EMD and Tender Fee as mentioned above has to reach The Registrar, VSSUT, Burla 

-768018 within 5 PM on 31.10.2023. The bids without EMD and Tender Fee shall not be 

considered. The EMD of unsuccessful bidders will be returned without interest within one 

month from finalization of the tender and successful bidder will get back their EMD after 

completion of the contract (which includes lifting of the materials and cleaning the site to the 

satisfaction of university authorities).  



 

3 

 

5) It is the responsibility of the bidder to assess the items properly before quoting. No further 

claims will be entertained after opening of the bids.  

6) The sale of the materials shall be on “As is where is basis”.  

7) Bidders cannot withdraw their offer after opening of the bids.  

8) The full payment of the offer price must be deposited by the successful bidder within 7 

days from the date of issue of the Sale Order.  

9) The successful bidder will have to lift the entire material and clean the site at its own cost 

within 15 days from the date of issue of the Sale Order.  

10) The quantities mentioned against each scrap items are approximate and the sale will be 

affected at actual at the time of taking delivery.  

11) The lists of items shown are indicative. VSSUT reserves the right to add/delete/modify as 

found necessary.  

12) All labour, tools and equipment for loading the items from VSSUT site to the buyer’s 

trucks with all leads, lifts, etc. shall be at the cost of the buyer.  

13) While lifting the material, if the bidder is found to damage University properties, he will 

be liable to pay the cost of repair, as assessed by the University.  

14) The personnel engaged by the bidder for the lifting of the materials shall strictly obey the 

safety rules in force.  

15) Employees of the University, individuals related to them and organizations in which 

University employee or his/her close relative hold stake are not eligible to quote.  

16) All payments are to be made in the form of DD/Banker’s Cheque drawn on any scheduled 

bank at Burla and made payable to the VSSUT, Burla. On the reverse side of the DD/Banker’s 

Cheque the name of the company/bidder should be written along with the Tender No.  

17) The University reserves the right to accept or reject any offer OR cancel the tender 

altogether, without assigning any reason thereof.  

18) The disputes, legal matters, court matters if any shall be subject to Sambalpur jurisdiction 

only.  

19) In all matters, the decision of the Vice-Chancellor, VSSUT Burla will be final and binding.  

20) Removal and transportation of materials shall be done only during working hours of 

VSSUT Burla. No materials will be allowed to go out after 5.00 PM on weekdays. Similarly, 

no materials shall be allowed to go out on holidays.  

21) The tenders shall be written legibly and free from erasing and overwriting. Corrections if 

any should be duly attested by the authorized signatory.  





Annexure - A 

5 

 

Department of Electrical Engineering 
Sl 

No. 

Reference Number Item Name Quantity 

(Nos) 

1 EE/Printer- 1 HP laser Jet Printer Cum Scanner M1005 01 

2 EE/MIMIL – 1 HCL Make Computer, Sl No – 

4086A4183663 

01 

3 EE/MIMIL – 2 8051 Microcontroller Kit  

(ET – 8051LCD Version) 

02 

4 EE/POWELDL - 1 HCL make computer Infinite Trubl 1230, 

Sl. No. 4086A418359 

01 

5 EE/POWELDL - 2 Thermometer 110 degree 01 

6. EE/POWELDL - 3 Tektronix make 100MHz four channel 

DSO Model No. TDS2014B 

01 

7 EE/POWELDL - 4 Tektronix make 200MHz four channel 

DSO Model No. TDS2024B 

01 

8 EE/POWELDL - 5 Differential Probe Model DP 251 02 

9 EE/POWELDL - 6 Dual differential probe model DP-252 02 

10 EE/POWELDL - 7 Advance microcontroller kit based on 

intel’s 8051 microcontroller model ET-

8051 AD LCS-PS 

01 

11 EE/POWELDL - 8 Universal programmer TOP-2005 01 

12 EE/POWELDL - 9 Date Acquisition Card (DAC) PCL - 208 01 

13 EE/ELEMACL - 1 300Ω,107A 03 

14 EE/ELEMACL - 2 100Ω, 5A 09 

15 EE/ELEMACL - 3 100Ω,2.8A 08 

16 EE/ELEMACL - 4 500Ω,1.2A 03 

17 EE/ELEMACL - 5 290Ω,2.8A 02 

18 EE/ELEMACL - 6 450Ω,5A 01 

19 EE/ELEMACL - 7 120Ω,2.8A 02 

20 EE/ELEMACL - 8 400Ω,1.55A 01 

21 EE/ELEMACL - 9 10Ω,10A 01 

22 EE/ELEMACL - 10 750Ω,1.7A 01 

23 EE/ELEMACL - 11 290Ω,2.8A 01 

24 EE/ELEMACL - 12 250Ω,2.8A 01 

25 EE/ELEMACL - 13 400Ω,1.7A 02 

26 EE/ELEMACL - 14 12Ω,12A 01 

27 EE/ELEMACL - 15 3.9Ω,16A 01 

28 EE/ELEMACL - 16 400Ω,1A 02 

29 EE/ELEMACL - 17 2.8Ω,20A 01 

30 EE/ELEMACL - 18 220Ω,3A 01 

31 EE/ELEMACL - 19 305Ω,1.5A 01 

32 EE/ELEMACL - 20 250Ω,2.5A 01 

33 EE/ELEMACL - 21 35Ω,4.9A 01 

34 EE/ELEMACL - 22 38Ω,6.5A 01 

35 EE/ELEMACL - 23 220Ω,2.07A 01 

36 EE/ELEMACL - 24 500Ω,0.8A 01 

37 EE/ELEMACL - 25 220Ω,2.9A 01 

38 EE/ELEMACL - 26 110Ω,2.8A 01 

39 EE/Printer – 2 Samsung printer /scanner SCX-40215 SL. 

No - Z8T2B8KD80018W (Made in China) 

01 



Annexure - A 

6 

 

40 EE/Printer - 3 Samsung make all in one printer 

Model: SCX 4021 – S/XIP 

Sl No.: Z8T2B8KD8D0063Y 

01 

41 EE/Printer - 4 Samsung make all in one printer 

Model: SCX 40215 

Sl No.: Z8T2B8KD7E000KZ 

01 

Central Internet Facility 
40 CIF – 1 PCS/ERGO compact PC 50 

41 CIF – 2 Stabilizer 1 

42 CIF – 3 UPS ACP 500VA 5 

43 CIF – 4 HCL CPU 49 

44 CIF – 5 Ador UPS 1 

45 CIF – 6 V Guard stabilizer 1 

46 CIF – 7 Panasonic Phone Adapter 1 

47 CIF – 8 Cisco 8-Port Switch 1 

48 CIF – 9 Microtek UPS 1 

49 CIF – 10 Heritage UPS 1 

50 CIF – 11 HCL UPS 2 

51 CIF – 12 Emerge UPS 2 

52 CIF – 13 24-port switch 10 

53 CIF – 14 HP Scanner 1 

54 CIF – 15 Digisol 8-Port Switch 1 

55 CIF – 16 D-Link 8-Port Switch 1 

56 CIF – 17 Edimax 8-Port Switch  1 

57 CIF – 18 ZTE Adsl router 1 

Finance Section  
58 FIN – 1 UPS 08 

59 FIN – 2 Monitor 06 

60 FIN – 3 CPU 06 

61 FIN – 4 Key Board 05 

62 FIN – 5 Printer 02 

63 FIN – 6 Air Cooler(symphony,shiva) 03 

64 FIN – 7 Stand Fan 01 

65 FIN – 8 Type Writer  04 

66 FIN – 9 Plastic Chair 08 

67 FIN – 10 Moving Chair 02 

68 FIN – 11 Water Filter (Steel) 01 

69 FIN – 12 Land Phone Set 04 

70 FIN – 13 Calculator (Big) 01 

Hall of Residence 

Marichi Hall of Residence 
71 Marichi HR – 1 Air conditioner 1 

72 Marichi HR – 2 Almirah 2 

73 Marichi HR – 3 Biri Grinding Machine 3 

74 Marichi HR – 4 Cycle 1 

75 Marichi HR – 5 Celling Fan 48 

76 Marichi HR – 6 Exhaust Fan (Big) 6 

77 Marichi HR – 7 Refrigerator 1 



Annexure - A 

7 

 

78 Marichi HR – 8 Small Generator (Honda) 1 

79 Marichi HR – 9 Inverter (Battery) 1 

80 Marichi HR – 10 Pedestal Fan 2 

81 Marichi HR – 11 Open Pump 3 

82 Marichi HR – 12 Wall Fan 8 

83 Marichi HR – 13 Washing Machine 4 

84 Marichi HR - 14 Water Cooler Cum Purifier (120 ltr) 3 

85 Marichi HR - 15 Light (Elect Maint) 3 

86 Marichi HR - 16 Choukath (No Stock) 20 

87 Marichi HR - 17 Iron Grill (No Stock) 6 

88 Marichi HR - 18 Wooden Window (No Stock) 100(approx.) 

89 Marichi HR - 19 Submersible Pump 3 

90 Marichi HR - 20 Weighing Machine 1 

Vasistha Hall of Residence 
91 Vasistha HR - 1 Fan 41 

92 Vasistha HR – 2 AC 1 

93 Vasistha HR - 3 Water Cooler 2 

94 Vasistha HR - 4 Water Purifier 2 

95 Vasistha HR - 5 Almirah Small 2 

96 Vasistha HR - 6 Washing Machine 1 

97 Vasistha HR - 7 Computer 4 

98 Vasistha HR - 8 Glass Cotter 1 

99 Vasistha HR - 9 Fax Machine 1 

100 Vasistha HR - 10 TT Table 1 

Kratu Hall of Residence 
101 Kratu HR - 1 CeilingFan 9 

102 Kratu HR - 2 Water Cooler 2 

103 Kratu HR – 3 Water Purifier 3 

104 Kratu HR - 4 Washing Machine 2 

105 Kratu HR - 5 Computer 2 

106 Kratu HR - 6 Refrigerator 1 

107 Kratu HR - 7 Sound Box 4 

Atri Hall of Residence 
108 Atri HR - 1 AC 2 

109 Atri HR - 2 Water Cooler 2 

110 Atri HR - 3 Washing Machine 7 

111 Atri HR - 4 Refrigerator 3 

112 Atri HR - 5 TV 1 

113 Atri HR - 6 Bench 9 

114 Atri HR - 7 TT-Table 1 

115 Atri HR - 8 Dish Antenna 1 

116 Atri HR - 9 Generator 1 

117 Atri HR - 10 Podium 1 

Pulastya Hall of Residence 
115 Pulastya HR - 1 Bed 30 

116 Pulastya HR - 2 Table 17 

117 Pulastya HR - 3 Fan 27 

118 Pulastya HR - 4 Stand Fan 1 



Annexure - A 

8 

 

119 Pulastya HR - 5 Usha Water Cooler 1 

120 Pulastya HR - 6 Aqua Guard 5 

121 Pulastya HR - 7 Washing Machine 5 

122 Pulastya HR - 8 Computer 5 

123 Pulastya HR - 9 Chula 5 

124 Pulastya HR - 10 Rice Spoon 8 

125 Pulastya HR - 11 Jhara 15 

126 Pulastya HR - 12 Steel Table Frame 1 

127 Pulastya HR - 13 Plastic Plush 30 

128 Pulastya HR - 14 Plastic Chair 60 

124 Pulastya HR - 10 Water Motor 5 

125 Pulastya HR - 11 Pressure Cooker 1 

126 Pulastya HR - 12 3 Set Iron Bench 3 

127 Pulastya HR - 13 Wooden Bench 2 

128 Pulastya HR - 14 Electronics Weighting Scale 1 

129 Pulastya HR - 15 Openwell Submersible Pump Set 1 

130 Pulastya HR - 16 Kriloskar Motor  1 

131 Pulastya HR - 17 Three Seated Steel Chair 2 

127 Pulastya HR - 13 Grinder  2 

Anuradha Hall of Residence 
137 Anuradha HR - 1 Bed  16 

138 Anuradha HR - 2 Table 5 

140 Anuradha HR - 3 Water purifier 2 

141 Anuradha HR - 4 Washing machine 12 

142 Anuradha HR - 5 Computer (Desktop) 5 

143 Anuradha HR - 6 Refrigerator 1 

144 Anuradha HR - 7 Tv 1 

145 Anuradha HR - 8 Fire extinguisher 6 

146 Anuradha HR - 9 Roti Chula 1 

147 Anuradha HR - 10 Gas Chula 4 

Arundhati Hall of Residence 
148 Arundhati HR - 1 Wooden Cots 7 

149 Arundhati HR – 2 Iron Chair 8 

150 Arundhati HR - 3  Wooden Chair 3 

151 Arundhati HR - 4 Plastic Chair 5 

150 Arundhati HR – 5 Fan 8 

151 Arundhati HR - 6 Student Table 50 

152 Arundhati HR - 7 Dinning Bench 4 

153 Arundhati HR - 8 Cycle 1 

154 Arundhati HR - 9 Revolving Chair  2 

155 Arundhati HR - 10 Exhaust Fan Big 1 

156 Arundhati HR - 11 Pressure Cooker 2 

157 Arundhati HR - 12 Iron Cots 33 

157 Arundhati HR - 13 Washing Machine 1 

158 Arundhati HR - 14 Carrom Board 3 

159 Arundhati HR - 15 Exeide Battery  1 

160 Arundhati HR - 16 Induction 1 

161 Arundhati HR - 17 Book Shelf 1 



Annexure - A 

9 

 

162 Arundhati HR - 18 Damage Door 10 

151 Arundhati HR - 4 Exhaust Fan (Small) 10 

152 Arundhati HR - 5 Water Cooler 2 

153 Arundhati HR - 6 Aqua Guard 4 

154 Arundhati HR - 7 Damage Almirah 2 

155 Arundhati HR - 8 Computer 5 

156 Arundhati HR - 9 Refrigerator 1 

157 Arundhati HR - 10 Cooler 4 

158 Arundhati HR - 11 Generator 2 

159 Arundhati HR - 12 Bench 2 

160 Arundhati HR - 13 Audio Tape 3 

161 Arundhati HR - 14 Gas Chula 2 

162 Arundhati HR - 15 Audio Sound System 4 

163 Arundhati HR - 16 Water Pump 1 

164 Arundhati HR - 17 Badminton Net 2 

165 Arundhati HR - 18 Light Cover 1 

166 Arundhati HR - 19 Petromax 2 

167 Arundhati HR - 20 Stabilizer 1 

Visakha Hall of Residence 
168 Visakha HR - 1 Chair 2 

169 Visakha HR - 2 Ceiling Fan 7 

170 Visakha HR - 3 Exit Fan 1 

171 Visakha HR - 4 Almirah 1 

172 Visakha HR - 5 Washing machine 5 

173 Visakha HR - 6 Cycle 1 

174 Visakha HR - 7 Dustbin 13 

Rohini Hall of Residence 
175 Rohini HR - 1 Computer 4 

176 Rohini HR - 2 Bench 1 

177 Rohini HR - 3 Three Seated Chair 1 

Electrical Maintenance 
177 EEM - 1 DOL Starter 15A (L&T Make) 5 

178 EEM - 2 Dol Starter 16a (Mex) 3 

179 EEM - 3 Dol Starter 15a 8 

180 EEM - 4 DOL Starter 16A Old  3 

181 EEM - 5 Change Over Switch 15A 1 

182 EEM - 6 Energy Meter 3phase 400/230V 50Amps 1 

183 EEM - 7 Energy Meter 3phase 400/230V 3 - 20 

Amps 1 

184 EEM - 8 Wire Slive 1 

185 EEM - 9 Nail Puller 12" 1 

186 EEM - 10 Dimond Bit 3/8 3 

187 EEM - 11 Dimond Bit 5/16 1 

188 EEM - 12 Steel Tap 3 Mtr 2 

189 EEM - 13 Steel Tap 15 Mtr 1 

190 EEM - 14 Slide Wrench 8mm 1 

191 EEM - 15 Slide Wrench 14mm 1 

192 EEM - 16 Pipe Wrench 12" 1 



Annexure - A 

10 

 

 

193 EEM - 17 Screw Driver 14" 1 

194 EEM - 18 Screw Driver 10" 1 

195 EEM - 19 Screw Driver 12" 3 

196 EEM - 20 Wire Cutter  3 

197 EEM - 21 Tin Cutter 12" 1 

198 EEM - 22 Dia (Set with Key) 13"/16" 2 

199 EEM - 23 Dia Cutter Pin 3 

200 EEM - 24 Tap B S F. 3/8" 3 

201 EEM - 25 Tap B S F. 5/16" 1 set 

202 EEM - 26 Tap B S F. 1/8" 1 set 

203 EEM - 27 Tap B S F BA 4 1 set 

204 EEM - 28 Tap B S F. BA 6 1 set 

205 EEM - 29 Tap B S F. BA 8 1 set 

206 EEM - 30 Royal Jumper Handle 8 No 4nos 

207 EEM – 31 Farmer Chisel=1" 3 Nos 

208 EEM – 32 Centre Punch 2 Nos 

209 EEM – 33 Flate File (Smooth) 12" 1 No 

210 EEM – 34 Flate File (Smooth) 10" 1 No 

211 EEM – 35 Square File (Smooth) 12" 1 No 

212 EEM – 36 L N Key 1/4"  1 No 

213 EEM – 37 Ln Key 1/2"  1 No 

214 EEM - 38 Plier 18" 1 No 

215 EEM - 39 Ceiling Fan 56" different make 166 nos 

216 EEM - 40 Pump motor 2HP 3phase 1 

217 EEM – 41 Pedestal Fan 3 

218 EEM – 42 Stabilizer 4KVA/5KVA 10 

219 EEM – 43 Exhaust Fan 14 nos 

220 EEM - 44 Window A/C 4 

221 EEM - 45 Split A/c 6 

222 EEM - 46 Wall mounted Fan  3 

223 EEM – 47 Tube Light Fittings 160 nos 

224 EEM – 48 MH, SV, MV, LED, Fittings 15 nos 

225 EEM – 49 Gate Lamp with Coke 6 Nos 

226 EEM – 50 MV Choke 80 Watt 4 

227 EEM – 51 MV Choke 70 Watt 1 

228 EEM - 52 MV Choke 125 Watt 6 

229 EEM – 53 Mv Glass 6 

230 EEM – 54 Metal Flexible Pipe 1" 62 mtr 

231 EEM – 55 Metal Flexible Pipe 1 ½" 59 mtr 

232 EEM – 56 Reflector 500 Watt 6 

233 EEM - 57 Reflector 200 Watt 4 

234 EEM - 58 11 Wat PLS Fitting 33 

235 EEM - 59 PVC Tee 3/4" 360 

236 EEM - 60 PVC Tee 1" 196 

237 EEM - 61 PVC Elbow 3/4" 1466 



 

11 
 

Annexure-B 

(To be furnished in the letter head of the Bidder) 

 

01. Name of the Bidder    : 

  

02. Address of the Bidder     : 

  

03. PAN of the Bidder     : 

     (Copy to be enclosed) 

  

04. GST Registration of Bidder      :  

(Copy to be enclosed) 

  

05. License Reference of Central / State  

Pollution Control Board     :  

(Copy to be enclosed) 

  

06. Details of Past Auction Contracts Executed  

In last three years (Sale Order to be enclosed) : 

Sl. 

No. 

Name of the 

Organization 

Year of Award 

of Contract  

Year of 

Execution of 

Contract  

Contract Value 

(Rs.) 

01.     

02.     

03.     

 

 

Signature of the Bidder with seal 

 

 

 

 

 



 

12 
 

 

Annexure-C 

 

PRICE BID 

 

Sl. 

No.  

Description of Item  

 

Amount in Rs.  

( in figures and words) 

01. Offer Price for the total scrap materials  

 

 

 

Note:  

1. The offer price is excluding of all taxes, duties or any other cost. 

 

 

 

Signature of the Bidder with seal. 

 

 




